[No. 354, A.]

[Published March 26, 1889.]

CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT to amend sections 2 and 3, of chapter 322, of the private and local laws of 1863, entitled, "an act to incorporate the Portage, Lieder Kranz Society."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending ch. 322, P. & L.1863, Portage Lieder Kranz Society.

May issue bonds. SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 322, of the private and local laws of the year 1863, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. The said society shall have power to issue bonds or certificates of stock, to enable it to erect a suitable building for a hall; to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued, to plead and be impleaded, to answer and be answered unto, to defend and to be defended, in all courts of law and equity in the state, and shall have perpetual succession and to be vested with all the powers and privileges necessary to carry out and fulfill the object of their corporation

May have constitution and, by-laws. SECTION 2. Section 3, of said chapter 322, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 3. This corporation shall have further power to establish for its government a constitution and by laws, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of this state, to have and use a common seal and to alter the same at pleasure, and to take by gift, grant or devise, and to hold and convey, real and personal property not exceeding in value twenty thousand dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1889.